UNOFFICIAL COPY
0020795063

This instrument was prepared ,_Jf;’luﬂf‘f? 13 061 Page 1 of 9
by and after recording return to: —07-22 08:44:45

loak County Recorder .00
Sandra L, Waldier ||||I LT IIIII
Bell, Boyd & Lloyd LLC _ . 0020796063

70 West Madison, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60602

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS

This FIF1Ti AMENDMENT TO LOAN DOCUMENTS (the “Amendment”) is made as
of the 1" day of March; 2002, by and between LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
a national banking assncvatlon (“Lender”), and GARFIELD-HALSTED, L.L.C, an Ilhno1s@
limited liability company (“Borrower”).

Recitals

A. Lender has made a loan o Eorrower in the principal amount of Two Million Two
Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars (52,295,000) (the “Loan”) pursuant to a Construction
Loan Agreement between Borrower and Lencer dated October 18, 1999 (“Loan Agreement”).
Initially capitalized terms used in this Amendm<ni and not expressly defined herein have the
meanings given them in the Loan Agreement.

B. Lender and Borrower have entered into a First Amendment to Loan Documents,
dated as of January 18, 2001, and recorded April 12, 2001, vith the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds as Document No. 0010295264 (the “First Amendmeni”)-~which, among other things,
decreased the loan amount to SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSANG FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY
TWO AND 99/100 DOLLARS ($630,562.99); a Second Amendment ‘o I.0an Documents dated
as of June 1, 2001, and recorded August 20, 2001, with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as
Document No. 0010766679 (the “Second Amendment”™); a Third Amenament to Loan
Documents dated as of September 1, 2001, and recorded November 28, 2001, wvith the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds as document 0011115820 (the “Third Amendment) md a Fourth
Amendment to Loan Documents dated as of December 1, 2001, and recorded :
with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as document (the' “Fourth
Amendment, and together with the First Amendment, Second Amendment and Third
Amendment, the “Previous Amendments™).

7140, GTe, o0

C. The Loan is evidenced by a Note, as amended by the Previous Amendments, from
Borrower to Lender, and is secured by, among other things, a Mortgage from Borrower to Lender
dated as of October 18, 1999, and recorded October 26, 1999, with the County Recorder of Cook
County, Illinois as Document No. 09004535 (the “Mortgage”), and an Assignment of Rents and
Leases recorded October 26, 1999, with the County Recorder of Cook County, Iilinois as
Document No. 09004536.

BOX 333-CT




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COP¥-ss0s3

The Mortgage and Assignment of Rents and Leases, as amended by the Previous
Amendments, encumber the real estate legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a
part hereof.

D. Borrower, Lender and Guarantor desire to amend the Loan Agreement, the
Mortgage, the Assignment of Rents and Leases and certain of the other Loan Documents on the
terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment.

Agreements

In consideration of the Recitals set forth above, which by this reference are made a part of
this Amendinent, the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Lender and
Borrower agree as fuilows:

1. Decreasc 1n Loan Amount. The Loan Amount is decreased in order to reflect the
amount currently outstanling, so that the Loan Amount is FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS ($570,563). All references in the
Loan Agreement, Note, Mortgage -and other Loan Documents to the Loan Amount shall be
deemed references to the Loan Am¢unt-as decreased hereby.

2. Extension of Loan Matuniiy J}ate. The Loan Maturity Date is hereby extended to
March 1, 2003. All references in the Loan Agreement, Note, Mortgage and the other Loan
Documents to the Loan Maturity Date shall be decined references to the Loan Maturity Date as
extended to March 1, 2003.

3. Amendment to Loan Agreement. The Losn Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(a) In Recital B, the words “SIX HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED SIXTY TWO AND 99/100 DOLLARS ($630,562.99)" shzll be deleted and the
words “FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE
DOLLARS ($570,563)” shall be substituted in their place.

(b) In Section 1.1, the definition of “Loan; Loan Amount” is dciewed, and the
following is substituted in its place:

“Loan; Loan Amount. The loan in the amount of $570,563.”

(¢)  In Section 1.1, the definition of “Loan Maturity Date” is deleted, and the
following is substituted in its place:

“Loan Maturity Date. March 1, 2003.”

4, Amendment to Note. The Note is hereby amended as follows:

(a) by decreasing the principal amount thereof to FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS ($570,563).

397924/C/1 C4J401_




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2073603

(b)  In Section 2(a), the words “March 1, 2002 are deleted, and the words “March 1,
2003” are substituted in their place.

(c) A new subparagraph (c) is inserted in paragraph 2 as follows:

“In addition to the payments of interest as provided in the foregoing
subparagraph 2(b), principal on the outstanding balance of the Funds Amount of $180,000
shall be payable to Bank in three installments of $60,000, to be paid from the net proceeds of
upcoming closings on the sales of three other Walgreens developments, owned by Borrower or
a related entity.”

5. Amendment to Mortgage. The Mortgage is hereby amended as follows:

(a)  by-Jscreasing the principal amount of the Loan secured thereby to FIVE
HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS
(8570,563).

(b) by deleting the words “March 1, 2002” from the fifth line of Recital C and
inserting the words “March 1, 2003” in their place.

6. Amendment to Assigninent of Rents. The Assignment of Rents and Leases is
hereby amended by decreasing the prineipal amount of the Loan secured thereby to FIVE
HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND ITVE- HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS
(8570,563).

7. Amendment to Pavment Guaranty. Th¢ Payment Guaranty is hereby amended as
follows:

(@) by decreasing the principal amount thereof {o FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY THREE DOLLARS ($57¢,363).

(b) by deleting the following sentence from the end of Paragiaph 1:

“Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Guarai'ty, the liability of
Guarantor under paragraph 1(a) of this Guaranty shall not exceed THREE HUNDRED
FIFTEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED EIGHT ONE AND S50/106 DOLLARS
($315,281.50).”

8. Consent and Ratification of Guarantor. In consideration of this Amendment and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Guarantor does hereby acknowledge and consent to the execution of this
Amendment by the parties hereto and to all of the terms, conditions and provisions hereof. The
Payment Guaranty is amended to provide that all references in the Payment Guaranty to any one
or more of the Loan Documents shall be deemed references to such Loan Documents as amended
by this Amendment. Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that the Payment Guaranty remains in
full force and effect, as amended by this Amendment. Guarantor also agrees that as of the date of
this Amendment it has no defense, set-off or counterclaim to or against enforcement of the
Payment Guaranty, as amended hereby, in accordance with their respective terms.

397924/C/t  C4J401_

L—————_




UNOFFICIAL COPY 2075605,

9. Consent and Ratification of Indemnitor. In consideration of this Amendment and
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, Indemnitor (as defined in the Environmental Indemnity Agreement dated as of
October 18, 1999, from Borrower, Laurence Ashkin, Arthur Slaven, John McLinden and
Sherwood Blitstein to Lender) does hereby acknowledge and consent to the execution of this
Amendment by the parties hereto and to all of the terms, conditions and provisions hercof. The
Environmental Indemnity Agreement is amended to provide that all references in the
Environmental Indemnity Agreement to any one or more of the Loan Documents shall be deemed
references to such Loan Documents as amended by this Amendment. Indemnitor acknowledges
and agrees that the Environmental Indemnity Agreement remains in full force and effect, as
amended by this Amendment. Indemnitor also agrees that as of the date of this Amendment it
has no defense; set-off or counterclaim to or against enforcement of the Environmental Indemnity
Agreement, as arnended hereby, in accordance with their respective terms.

10.  Reaffirmation of Representations and Warranties. The Borrower hereby certifies
and confirms to Lender that all of the representations and warranties set forth in the Mortgage,
Note and the Loan Docuiiients, as amended hereby, remain true and correct in all respects as of
the date hereof.

11.  No Default. Borrower licreby certifies and confirms to Lender that no Event of
Default or event which, with the passage of time, the giving of notice, or both, would constitute
an Event of Default, has occurred and is couiinuing.

12.  Ratification of Mortgage, Note aid J.oan Documents. Borrower hereby ratifies
and reaffirms the Mortgage, Note and the other Loan Documents, as amended hereby, and the
obligations, liabilities, liens, encumbrances and security interests created thereby. Borrower
hereby acknowledges that neither Borrower nor any person or entity claiming by, through or
under Borrower has any defense or claim for setoff against the enforcement by Lender of any of
the Mortgage, Note or the other Loan Documents, as amended hercby,

13.  Full Force and Effect. The Mortgage, Note and the o'ner Loan Documents, as
amended hereby, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with tneir respective terms
and provisions.

14.  Binding Obligation. This Amendment and the Mortgage, Note and 12 other Loan
Documents, as amended hereby, are and shall continue to be binding on Borrower and its
successors and assigns, and inure and shall continue to inure to the benefit of Lender and its
successors and assigns.

15.  Payment of Costs. Borrower shall pay all of Lender’s costs and expenses incurred
by Lender in connection with this Amendment, including without limitation, a fee to Lender in
the amount of $2,850 and all legal fees of Lender’s counsel in connection herewith, and the
enforceability of this Amendment against Lender is conditioned upon payment of said costs and
expenses.

397924/C/1 CAJ401_




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender and Borrower have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

GARFIELD-HALSTED, L.L.C., an Illinois
limited liability company

By: &,___———7

John McLinden, its Managér

|41

=

X

Arthur §1av§
— fa

John McLinden

Sherwood Blitstein

397924/CN1 C4Ja01_

GUARANTOR \.1‘4 jﬁtion 6 hereof only):
)
I

207960863

LENDER:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL

Its: AWV
YU

INDEMNITOR (as foffSection 7 hereof only):

Arthur Slaven

John McLinden E

S_'n zrwood Blitstein



UNOFFICIAL COPY

20796083

A

GARFIELD-HALSTED, L.L.C., an Illinois LASALLE BANK NATIONAL

limited Hability company ASSOCIATION, a national banking
association
By: By:
John McLinden, its Manager Its:

GUARANTOR (as to Section 6 hereof only): INDEMNITOR (as to Section 7 hereof only):

Laurence AshKin Laurence Ashkin
Arthur Slaven ’ Arthur Slaven
W% John McLinden
herwood Blifstein ¢ Sherwood Blitstein

397924/C/1 C4J401_

e



UNOFFICIAL COPY

<(Y736063

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

LOT 6 THROUGH 16 IN BLOCK 7 OF H.B. BRYANT’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE
WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST Y% OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN.

Address: Northeast corner of Garfield Blvd. and Halsted St., Chicago

P.IN.s: 20-19-328-022
20:)9:328-023
20-09-325-024
20-09-326-025
20-09-325-036
20-09-328-037

397924/C/1 C4J401_



UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )

<0798083

) sS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that John McLinden personally known to me to be the Manager of
Garfield-Halsted, L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company (the “Company”), and personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Manager he signed and
delivered the said instrument, pursuant to authority given by said Company, and as the free and
voluntary act 5{ said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

JWEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this §May of , 2002.

CFEICIAL SEAL Mﬂ
W N WM \J.L,'J(ttﬁ/ka/

JENN!Fzp MULVANEY
Ncﬁ Public

Notary Publie St

UbLc - State of liji

My Commissioys Explrss Juty ggl'l;léloosfs
e,

My commission expires ~
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) §8.
COUNTY OF COOK )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for t'ie County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Laurence Ashkin, Arthur Slaven, John McLinden and Sherwood
Blitstein, individually, personally known to me to be the sarae persons whose name are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in Derson and acknowledged
that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and vcluntary act, for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this _|

OFFICIAL SEAL
JENNIFER MULVANEY

Notary P_ub}ic - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 09, 2005

My commission expires

[N

397924/C/1 C4J401_

_



UNOFFICIAL COPY g

]

< v

. PP L
- RN H
. 3.
- »l T . -
: it LR
. '

:i“ e g o 4y g AR



UNOFFICIAL COPY

<0796063

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) §S.

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO

HEREBY CERTIFY, that _fiodrea ¥oiexuq  personally known to me fo be the

NP of LaSalle Bank National Association, a national banking association,

who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing

instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such EyQ ,

he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary act 0t said Bank as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GiV/ZN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 3} day of HO\'I , 2002.
Notary Public ‘

. OFFICIAL SEAL
. MONICA L HARDER

} NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
b MY COMMISBION EXPIRES:07/28/08

-

My commission expires ‘}; Zq_lﬁf) :

S B T AP
L g

397924/C/1 C4J401_




